out false returns of an election, or any clerk shall not write down the name of every voter as he votes, or shall willfully make untrue and incorrect counts and tallies of votes, each and every such inspector or clerk shall be liable to an indictment, and on conviction thereof, shall severally forfeit and pay a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars nor less than one hundred dollars. All such indictments shall be tried in the district court of the county of Olmsted.

SEC. 2. That section four of chapter eight of said act entitled "an act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester," &c.,

be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. The board of education shall possess all the powers of boards of directors in independent school districts under the general school laws of this state, and in addition thereto, such power as are conferred upon them by this act; *Provided*, That taxes shall not be assessed or levied except as in said act to which this act is an amendment as provided.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER XI.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTEEN OF SPECIAL LAWS, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO, ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, PROVIDING A MODE OF PLEADING ORDINANCES, BY-LAWS, &c.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of chapter eight of chapter fifteen, special laws, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, be amended by adding after the words, "may be proceeded against in the same manner as if the arrest had been made by warrant," the clause, "It shall be sufficient pleading of said ordinances, by-laws, police or health regulations, to set forth in the complaint, the title and section or chapter of the same, under which the action is brought, and to give the said ordinance, by-law, police or health regulation in evidence under it.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 12, 1875.